
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2020, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 



 
 

 
2 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land of 8 Laurel Close, Hordle (Application 19/11065) (Pages 5 - 18) 

  2 dwellings; associated parking (Outline application with all matters reserved) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   Ashley Junior School, Normans Way, Ashley, New Milton   
(Application 19/11160) (Pages 19 - 24) 

  Installation of a security fence (Revised Location) (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   Land of 83 Oakley Close, Holbury Fawley (Application 19/11116)  
(Pages 25 - 36) 

  Attached dwelling 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant planning 
permission subject to an Appropriate Assessment and conditions.  
 

 (d)   Land rear of 9 Uplands Avenue, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (Application 
19/11288) (Pages 37 - 46) 

  Variation of conditions 2, 4 & 10, of planning permission 19/10258 to lose oak 
tree and update landscaping plan  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated authority to Chief Planning Officer to be Authorised to Grant 
Permission subject to the completion of a deed of variation to the S.106 
Agreement and conditions.  
 

 (e)   Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 18/11595) (Pages 
47 - 62) 

  Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable to Annex 
associated with the function of the main Farm House Building. External 
alterations to replace existing windows and door 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 18/11596)  
(Pages 63 - 74) 

  Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable to Annex 
associated with the function of the main Farm House Building; Internal 
alterations; External alterations to replace existing windows and doors 
(Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions 
 

 (g)   Cross Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge  
(Application 19/10990) (Pages 75 - 80) 

  Car port with additional storage 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 January 2020 Item 3 a

Application Number: 19/11065 Outline Planning Permission

Site: LAND OF 8, LAUREL CLOSE, HORDLE SO41 0FQ
Development: 2 dwellings; associated parking (Outline application with all

matters reserved)
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Boyd

Target Date: 11/10/2019

Extension Date: 14/11/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) The principle of the development:
2) The impact on Green Belt and Countryside
3) The impact on the character of the area
4) The impact on the amenity of neighbours
5) Highway safety and parking
6) Ecological matters

This matter is being considered by Committee as it is contrary to policy.

2 THE SITE

The site lies to the north of Hordle and aside from the small section relating to
the necessary visibility splay, lies within parcel H011 of the Green Belt
surrounding Hordle. The boundary between the built up area and Green Belt
runs along the northern elevation of the host dwelling which lies in the built up
area.  Nos. 3-7 Laurel Close and the northern block of garages associated with
them to the west of the site,together with other adjoining land in the same
ownership, all lie within the Green Belt.

The existing vehicular access is shared between the host dwelling and access to
the applicant's stables which lie to the west of the site.  The site is level with
small trees and other vegetation to the east and west boundaries.  It contains
some domestic paraphernalia.  The northern boundary is marked by a post and
rail fence beyond which is a paddock in the applicant's ownership.  The
boundary to the 
[...]
t 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, or means of enclosure
otherwise approved by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be
erected or carried out without express planning permission first having been
granted.

Reason: To ensure the dwelling remains of a size which is appropriate
to its location within the countryside and to comply with Policy
DM20 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the
National Park. (Part 2: Sites and Development Management).

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

16



1

22

22

Hall

47

45

8
1

to
4

70

10

Fa
rm

Sa
m

so
ns

 F
ar

m

G
ol

de
n

12

66

1

6

34

8

38

3

45a

5

11

12

48

62

4

1

14
16

24
28

26

92

57

17

5

25

46

33

13

Hall

80

5a

2

50

32

43

C
lu

b

11

H
ill

1

R
ec

re
at

io
n

G
ro

un
d

12

C
ar

Pa
rk

Pl
ay

Ar
ea

W
EL

LI
NG

TO
NI

A 
G

AR
DE

NS

STOPPLES LANE

BL
EN

HE
IM

CR
ES

C
EN

T

HO
RD

LE
 M

EW
S

AS
HL

EY
LA

NE

LAUREL CLOSE

TC
B

G
as

G
ov

Sp
or

ts
 C

ou
rt

36
.9

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

19
/1

10
65

La
nd

 o
f 8

 L
au

re
l C

lo
se

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
20

Ite
m

 N
o:

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

H
or

dl
e 

SO
41

 0
FQ

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 January 2020 Item 3 b 

Application Number: 19/11160  Full Planning Permission 
Site: 

Development: 
Applicant: 
Target Date: 

ASHLEY JUNIOR SCHOOL, NORMANS WAY, ASHLEY, 

NEW MILTON BH25 5FN 
Installation of a security fence (
[...]
or space and any 
demolitions, where appropriate. 
R = the levy rate as set in the Charging Schedule 
I = All-in tender price index of construction costs in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the 
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect.  For 2020 this value is 1.28 
(rounded) 
 
 
 
 
 

31



 
14. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That DELEGATED AUTHORITY be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant planning 
permission subject to: 
 

i) An Appropriate Assessment being carried out under Regulation 63 of the Habitat 
Regulations and confirmation that there will be no adverse impact on matters of nature 
conservation importance; and 

 
ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report and any additional conditions: 

  
  
  

Proposed Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 

tay sht 1 Existing Plans and Elevations 
tay sht 2 Proposed Plans and Elevations 
tay sht 3 Rev B Site Layout and Block Plan 
 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 
 

3. No development shall be carried out until proposals for the mitigation of the 
impact of the development on the New Forest and Solent Coast European 
Nature Conservation Sites have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority, and the local planning authority has 
confirmed in writing that the provision of the proposed mitigation has been 
secured.   Such proposals must: 
 

(a) Provide for mitigation in accordance with the New Forest District Council 
Mitigation Strategy for European Sites SPD, adopted in June 2014 (or 
any amendment to or replacement for this 
[...]
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 January 2020 Item 3 d 

Application Number: 19/11288 Variation / Removal of Condition 
Site: 

Development: 

Applicant: 
Target Date: 

Land rear of 9 UPLANDS AVENUE, BARTON-ON-SEA, 
NEW MILTON BH25 7BJ  
Variation of conditions 2,4 &10, of planning permission 19/10258 
to lose oak tree and update landscaping plan 
Harbourwood Homes 

13/02/2020 

Link to case file:  view online here 
________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

The following are the main issues to be taken into account when determining this 
application. These, and all other relevant considerations, are set out and 
considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion on the planning 
balance is reached. 

1) The impact of the removal of the existing oak tree on the appearance of
the area;

2) The impact of the removal of the tree on the Ecological of the area: The
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 ('the Habitat
Regulations')

This matter is before Committee due to previous committee involvement and that 
the condition relating to the oak tree was imposed by the Planning Committee. 

2 THE SITE 

The site lies within the built up area of New Milton. It comprises of the original 
bungalow (no. 9) fronting onto Uplands Avenue, the access drive positioned 
between No. 11 and 15 Uplands Avenue and a new bungalow constructed on 
what was previously the rear garden of no. 9.  

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

This application seeks to vary conditions 2, 4 and 10 attached to the extant 
planning permission, to facilitate the removal of the existing oak tree and its 
replacement with a new tree. Other aspects of the development of a new 
bungalow and garage remain the same as previo
[...]
ce with the revised 
landscape scheme Revision 2 by Sarah Abbott Gardens and the associated 
planting schedule Rev 1 by Sarah Abbott Gardens.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate 

way and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

 
 
  

 
Further Information: 
Jo Chambers 
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option1)   
 
 

45



1

8

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

31

39

6

15

28

N
ur

si
ng

H
om

e

1

2

30a
22

25
15

30b

11

34

19

21

3 3

27

11

36

18

38

15

3

34

29

16

22a

35

30

19
41

1

8

2

5

10

24

11

12

1

8

15

2

43

45

17

6

15

40

8

3

38

22

11

1

9

10

2

12

7

11

4

2

1

14

47

11

24

16

32

12

3

3a

AS
HM

O
RE

 A
VE

NU
E

WESTBURY CLOSE

HE
DG

E

LANGTON CLOSE

PE
NN

Y

HEDGERLEY

AVENUE

UPLANDS AVENUE

CHESTNUT

LB

LB

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

19
/1

12
88

La
nd

 re
ar

 o
f 9

 U
pl

an
ds

 A
ve

nu
e

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
20

Ite
m

 N
o:

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Ba
rto

n 
on

 S
ea

N
ew

 M
ilt

on
 B

H
25

 7
BJ

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

46



Planning Committee  08 January 2020 Item 3e 

Application Number: 18/11595  Full Planning Permission 

Site: AVON FARM, RINGWOOD ROAD, AVON, SOPLEY  BH23 7BQ 

Development: Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable 

to Annex associated with the function of the main Farm House 

Building. External alterations to replace existing windows and 

doors.  

Messrs Bath 

25/01
[...]

oa

d

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
20

Ite
m

 N
o:

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Av
on

, S
op

le
y

BH
23

 7
BQ

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

62



Planning Committee 08 January 2020 Item 3f

Application Number: 18/11596 Listed Building Alteration

Site:
Development:

Applicant:
Target Date:

Link to case file:

AVON FARM, RINGWOOD ROAD, AVON, SOPLEY BH23 7BQ 
Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable 
to Annex associated with the function of the main Farm House 
Building; Internal alterations; External alterations to replace 
existing windows and doors (Application for Listed Building 
Consent)

Messrs Bath

25/01/2019

view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

1.1 The following matters are the main issues to be considered when
determining this application. These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after which a
conclusion on the planning balance is reached.

1) Effect of the proposed works on the special architectural and historic
interest of the Listed Buildings and the impact on their significance and
setting

1.2 A separate Planning Application has been submitted for the proposed
conversion of the 'West Range' building to a single dwelling and the 
'Stables' building into ancillary accommodation to Avon Farmhouse, 
under reference 18/11595 at Item 3e on this Agenda.

2 THE SITE

2.1 The application site relates to an attractive group of outbuildings at Avon
Farm, and occupies a prominent location situated along the main road
between Sopley and Rin
[...]
8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r 

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il 
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
20

Ite
m

 N
o:

Av
on

 F
ar

m
, R

in
gw

oo
d 

R
oa

d
Av

on
, S

op
le

y
BH

23
 7

BQ

18
/1

15
96

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 January 2020 Item 3g 

Application Number: 19/10990  Full Planning Permission 
Site: CROSS COTTAGE, SALISBURY ROAD, BURGATE, 

FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LX 
Development: Car port with additional storage 
Applicant: Mr Etherington 

Target Date: 01/11/2019 

Extension Date: 13/12/2019 

Link to case file:  view online here 
________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account 
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations, 
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion 
on the planning balance is reached. 

1) The impact of the development on the character and appearance of the
area

2) The effect of the proposal on the setting of the listed building and
adjoining listed buildings

3) The impact of the development on neighbour amenity

This matter is being considered by Committee due to a contrary view expressed 
by the Parish Council 

2 THE SITE 

The application site falls within the countryside and the area covered by the 
Fordingbridge Village Design Statement. The property is a Grade II Listed 
detached thatched cottage which is situated close to the busy main through 
road, which is rural in character with fields opposite and farm buildings to the 
side (also a Listed Building) an
[...]
he impact of the development on the character and appearance of the area 

Cross Cottage appears on a historic map dated 1872 and has a possible 
association with Burgate Cross Farm, it could be likely that Cross Cottage could 
have been the earlier farmhouse for the farm. Viewed from the road, the cottage 
and the barn are the most visible aspects within the street scene, the cottage is 
currently screened by a hedge which is a soft boundary between the house and 
the farm and makes a positive contribution to the street scene. The relationship 
between the two buildings is important to the character of this small hamlet and 
therefore retaining the visual link without hindrance is important to the character 
of the area.  

There is currently a leylandii hedge which provides a level of screening although 
these trees would assist in screening the proposed garage to a degree, views of 
the proposal would still be apparent from the road. Furthermore, the planting 
could not be guaranteed to remain in place and the imposition of a planning 
condition to retain and maintain the existing trees would not be reasonable. 

2). The effect of the proposal on the setting of the listed building and adjoining 
listed buildings 

The proposed garage would be situated in a highly visible position, the space 
between the cottage and the barn has a key role to play in creating the setting to 
the listed building and its historic context. The proposed development will 
interrupt the relationship of the cottage with the barn which is considered to be 
unacceptable.  

The proposed garage will lead to less than substantial harm to the character of 
the designated heritage asset, the harm has been weighed against the public 
benefits of the proposal, as an alternative location has been suggested which is 
less harmful to the setting of the listed buildings and their visual importance, it 
would appear that in this case the public benefit does not outweigh the harm.  

Amended plans wer
[...]
ew
Forest District outside the National Park, DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2: Sites
and Development Management Plan and the Core Planning principles of
Chapter 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Further Information: 
Jacky Dawe 
Telephone: 023 8028 5588 

79



W
hi

te

Th
e

Li
la

c 
C

ot
ta

ge

Cottage

O
ld

C
ha

pe
l

C
ot

ta
ge

Fa
rm

C
ot

ta
ge

s

H
ou

se

C
ot

ta
ge

C
ro

ss

1

Bu
rg

at
e 

C
ro

ss

Le
yl

ee
n

Fa
rm

C
ot

ta
ge

N
ew

2

Br
id

ge

Burgate

Br
ya

nt
's

C
ot

ta
ge

O
ld

ForestGreen

C
ot

ta
ge

RosemaryCottage

U
pp

er
 B

ur
ga

te

Dr
ai

n

P
on

d

D
ra

in

Pond

P
on

d

Dismantled Railway

FR
YE

R
N

 C
O

U
R

T 
R

O
AD

BU
R

G
AT

E
C

R
O

SS

Tr
ac

k

G
P

FB

Cross

30
.8

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

19
/1

09
90

C
ro

ss
 C

ot
ta

ge
, S

al
is

bu
ry

 R
oa

d

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
20

Ite
m

 N
o:

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Bu
rg

at
e,

 F
or

di
ng

br
id

ge
SP

6 
1L

X

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

80


	Agenda
	3a Land of 8 Laurel Close, Hordle (Application 19/11065)
	11065
	19 11065

	3b Ashley Junior School, Normans Way, Ashley, New Milton  (Application 19/11160)
	11160
	19 11160

	3c Land of 83 Oakley Close, Holbury Fawley (Application 19/11116)
	11116
	19 11116

	3d Land rear of 9 Uplands Avenue, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (Application 19/11288)
	11288
	19 11288 r

	3e Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 18/11595)
	11595 3e
	33e map

	3f Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 18/11596)
	11596
	18 11595

	3g Cross Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10990)
	10990
	19 10990






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

8 JANUARY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 8 January 
2020 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
  Hilary Brand 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
  Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
  Joe Reilly 
  Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jo Chambers, Jacky Dawe, Warren Lever, Andrew Kinghorn, 
Richard Natt, James Palmer, Claire Upton-Brown and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Brand, Crisell, Reilly and Ring. 
 

30   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Carpenter and M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
19/11160 as members of Hampshire County Council, which had submitted the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed an interest in application 19/1160 as she knew an objector 
of the application.  She did not vote on the application but remained present during 
the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 19/11160 and 
19/11288 as a member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council 
which had commented on the applications.  Cllr Hawkins did not vote on the 
applications but was present during the consideration of the items.   



 
PC 8 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 19/11160 and 
19/11288 as a member of New Milton Town Council, which had commented on the 
applications.  She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11116 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  Cllr Glass did 
not vote or participate in this item but remained present during the consideration of 
the item. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11116 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

32   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land of 8 Laurel Close, Hordle (Application 19/11065)  

  Details: 
 
2 dwellings; associated parking (outline application with all matters 
reserved) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jerry Davies, Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3 (a)) 
 

 b   Ashley Junior School, Normans Way, Ashley, New Milton (Application 
19/11160)  

  Details: 
 
Installation of a security fence (Revised Location) (Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Steve Michel (Objector) 



 
PC 8 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Carpenter and M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Hampshire County Council, which had submitted the application.  They 
concluded that as they had not had any involvement in the application there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed an interest as she knew an objector of the 
application.  She did not vote on the application but remained present during 
the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not vote on the application but was present 
during the consideration of the item.   
 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council, which had commented on the application.  She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Members expressed their disappointment that the security fence had not 
been constructed as per the approved planning application.  Members felt 
that there was detrimental harm in relation to impact on the visual amenity of 
the nearby residents.  They felt that the location of the fence was 
unacceptable, that it would have an unacceptable visual impact on the open 
appearance of the area and sense of enclosure. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The security fence is considered to be detrimental to the amenity of 
adjoining residential properties by virtue of its visual impact on the open 
appearance of the area and by creating an unacceptable sense of 
enclosure, contrary to adopted policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New 
Forest District outside the National Park. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 c   Land of 83 Oakley Close, Holbury Fawley (Application 19/11116)  

  Details: 
 
Attached dwelling 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that additional comments had been received from 
the Highway Authority regarding the proposed removal of existing 
vegetation.  No objection had been raised subject to the imposition of 
conditions.  This had been reported in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the application.  Cllr Glass did not vote or 
participate in this item but remained present during the consideration of the 
item. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
The Case Officer reported that amended plans had been submitted showing 
three off-street parking spaces and therefore the Highway Authority had 
been re-consulted on this amendment.  The recommendation to the 
Committee was therefore changed to reflect the consultation with the 
Highway Authority.  The applicant had also confirmed that they would enter 
into a Grampian condition with regard to nitrate neutrality.  An Appropriate 
Assessment had been carried out which confirmed that they were be no 
adverse impact matters of nature conservation.  A further amendment to the 
recommendation was proposed.  These issues had been reported in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant 
planning permission subject to: 
 

i) No adverse comments from the Highway Authority; and 
 

ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report and any 
additional conditions. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3 (c)), and the update note. 
 



 
PC 8 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

 d   Land rear of 9 Uplands Avenue, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton 
(Application 19/11288)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of conditions 2, 4 & 10, of planning permission 19/10258 to lose 
oak tree and update landscaping plan 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not vote on the application but was present 
during the consideration of the item.   
 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council, which had commented on the application.  She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that an amended landscape plan had been 
submitted showing the replacement tree to be a silver birch.  As a result of 
this, an amended plan number was awaited and condition 2 would need to 
be amended to reflect the number of the approved plan.  A new condition 
and a revised recommendation was also proposed.  This had been included 
in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members heard from the Tree Officer that the tree had been lopped to such 
an extent that in his professional opinion, it had had a detrimental impact on 
the amenity value and the health of the tree.  Members however expressed 
the view that the oak tree did have an amenity value as it was still alive and 
should be left.  It was hoped that over time the tree would recover.  The 
Committee therefore felt that the conditions attached to planning permission 
19/10258 still served a planning purpose. 
 
Members requested that a letter be written to the original developer on 
behalf of the Committee expressing their disappointment that the tree had 
been cut back so severely. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse the variation of conditions 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The tree continues to make a positive contribution to the wider area. The 
conditions still serve a planning purpose and are necessary to meet the 
requirements of sustainable development. The proposal would be contrary 
to policies CS1 and CS2 of the New Forest District Council Core Strategy 
and Policies 1 and 13 of the emerging Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: 
Planning Strategy. 
 

 e   Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 18/11595)  

  Details: 
 
Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable to Annex 
associated with the function of the main Farm House Building. External 
alterations to replace existing windows and door 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Carol Evans, Evans & Traves LLP (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A representation had been received from Natural England which stated that 
if a sealed cesspit is used rather than a sewage treatment plant, they would 
have no objection. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer confirmed that the applicant will install a sealed cesspit 
and a result of that, an amended condition 4 was proposed, as per update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3(e)) and amended condition 4 
 

 f   Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 18/11596)  

  Details: 
 
Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable to Annex 
associated with the function of the main Farm House Building; Internal 
alterations; External alterations to replace existing windows and doors 
(Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Carol Evans, Evans & Traves LLP (Agent) 
 



 
PC 8 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to condition 3 (f), regarding the 
details of a sealed cesspit, as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3(f)) and amended condition 3 
 

 g   Cross Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (Application 
19/10990)  

  Details: 
 
Car port with additional storage 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mike Etherington (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee noted that one of the concerns in the report was the 
proposed position of car port on the setting of the listed building and 
adjoining listed buildings.  Members heard from the applicant and 
questioned whether it would be possible to move the proposed position of 
the car port to an alternative location which would have less impact on the 
setting of the listed building.  They noted that the site had a number of 
constraints but that it was possible for an alternative location to be 
considered. 
 
Members therefore proposed to defer the application in order for the 
applicant to submit revised plans with an alternative location.  The plans 
should show the relationship between the proposed car port and the listed 
building.  The Committee requested that the revised application should be 
brought back to the next meeting of the Planning Committee, if possible. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
8 

 

Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
To allow the applicant to submit revised plans with an alternative location for 
the car port. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


